
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

ADDRESS oF PREMISES 1801 s. Bell Street 
Arlington, VA 22202-4506 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE 

3 (Page 1 of 3) SEP 27 2012 
TO LEASE NO 

GS-11 B- 02289 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between: BNA Washington, Inc. 

whose address is 	 1801 South Bell Street 

Arlington, VA 22202-4506 


Hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is amended effective upon execution by the Government as follows: 

This Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) Number 3 is issued to reflect reduction of space due to termination of a portion of the 
premises under this Lease effective July 30, 2012 at 11 :59 PM. The space covered by th is termination is for a total of 26, 178 BRSF/ 
22,315 ABOA consisting of 25,572 BRSF/ 21,709 ABOA located on the entire fifth (5th) floor and 606 BRSF/ 606 ABOA located on the 
Penthouse level. Five (5) reserved parking spaces in the building garage are also included in this termination. 

1. 	 Final Space: Effective July 31 , 2012, the final space covered by this Lease shall be 25,572 BRSF I 21,709 ABOA (4,371 BRSF I 
3, 710 ABOA in Suite 434 and 21,201 BRSF / 17 ,999 ABOA in Suite 400] located on the entire fourth ( 4thJ floor, after a reduction 
of 26,178 BRSF / 22,315 ABOA from 51,750 BRSF / 44,024 ABOA. 

2. 	 Final Rent: Effective July 31, 2012, the annual rent shall be $1,035,611.85 payable at the rate of $86,300.99 in arrears. This 
rent consists of $176,982.82 for Suite 434 and $858,629.03 for Suite 400, and is inclusive of a base for operating costs and real 
estate taxes. There is no Tenant Improvement Allowance in the annual rent. 

3. 	 Operating Costs: The operating cost base included in the above annual rent is $216,314.19 which reflects the operating costs 
after the 2012 CPI adjustment. This adjusted base consists of $36,967.42 for Suite 434 and $179,346. 77 for Suite 400. For the 
purpose of operating cost adjustments per Paragraph 4.3 of the SFO, the first CPI adjustment shall be due on February 12, 2013 
using the base of $179,346. 77 for Suite 400 only by comparing the index for the month of January 2013 to the index for January 
2012. The CPI adjustment shall be added to the above reset operating cost base. Suite 434 has been vacant since October 16, 
201 1, and shall not be subject to further CPI adjustments until it is occupied again. 

4 . 	 Real Estate Taxes: For the purpose of tax adjustments per Paragraph 4.2 of the SFO, effective July 31, 2012, the Government 

percentage of occupancy shall be reduced by 9.05700% from 17.90000% to 8.84300% [1 .50971% for Suite 434 and 7.33329% 

for Suite 400]. 


All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

(Add ess) 

Contracting Officer, GSA. NCR, Lease Execution Division 
(Official Title) 



LESSOR b. GOVT -fJ'P-

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION­
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE 

SEP 27 2012No. 3 (page 2 of 3) 

TO LEASE NO. GS-118- 02289 CONT. 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 1801 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 22202-4506 

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1 

5. Adjustment for Vacant Premises: For the purpose of adjustments for vacant premises covered by this termination and 
Suite 434 effective October 16, 2011, in accordance with Paragraph 4.4 of the SFO, the Government shall withhold the 
amount of $82,272.58. This amount was calculated using the rate of $4.00 per ABOA as follows: 

Adjustment for Vacant Premises at $4.00 per ABOA 

BRSF ABOA 
Adjustment $4.00 per 

Per Month Rate/ABOA
ABOA 

25,572 21,709 $86,836.00 $7,236.33 $4.00 

606 606 $2,424.00 $202.00 $4.00 

4,371 3,710 $14,840.00 $1,236.67 $4.00 

30,549 26,025 $104,100.00 $8,675.00 $4.00 

Adjustment Period 
5'" fl 21,709 

PH 606 ABOA 
Suite 434 3,710 

Total 26,025 ABOA
ABOA ABOA 

10/16/11-10/31/2011 $3,734.88 $104.26 $638.28 $4,477.42 

8 Months 11/1/2011 ­ $57,890.64 $1,616.00 $9,893.36 $69,400.00
6/30/2012 

7/1/12-7/30/2012 $7,002.90 $195.48 $1,196.78 $8,395.16 

TOTAL Vacant Premises 
$68,628.42 $1,915.74 $11,728.42 $82,272.58 Adjustment 

6. Adjustment for Daytime Cleaning: For the purpose of adjustments for daytime cleaning services not provided in the 
space covered by this termination and in vacant Suite 434 effective October 16, 2011 , the Government shall withhold the 
amount of $13,780.73. This amount was calculated using the rate of $0.67 per ABOA as stated in Paragraph 3 of the SF2 as 
follows: 

Adjustment for Daytime Cleaning at $0.67 per ABOA 

BRSF ABOA 
daytime Cleaning @ 

Per Month Rate/A BOA 
$.67 per ABOA 

25,572 21,709 $14,545.03 $1,212.09 $0.67 

606 606 $406.02 $33.84 $0.67 

4,371 3,710 $2,485.70 $207.14 $0.67 

30,549 26,025 $17,436.75 $1,453.06 $0.67 

Adjustment Period 
5"' fl 21,709 

PH 606 ABOA 
Suite 434 3,710 

Total 26,025 ABOA
ABOA ABOA 

10/16/11-10/31/2011 $625.59 $17.47 $106.91 $749.97 

8 Months 11/1/2011 -
$9,696.72 $270.72 $1,657.12 $11,624.56

6/30/2012 

7/1/12-7/30/2012 $1,172.99 $32.75 $200.46 $1,406.20 

TOTAL Daytime Cleaning 
$11,495.31 $320.93 $1,964.49 $13,780.73

Adjustment 



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION­ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE SEP 27 2012 
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

No. 3 (page 3 of 3) 

TO LEASE NO. GS-118- 02289 CONT. 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 1801 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 22202-4506 

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 

7. Restoration: In accordance with Option 1 of Rider Number 3 "Restoration", the parties acknowledge that the Government 
has reimbursed the Lessor the amount of $170,500.00 via lump sum per Purchase Order Number PS0023509. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain In full force and effect. 

This document will not constitute a payment until the date of execution by the Government. As a result, no payment whatsoever are 
due under this agreement until (30) days after the date of execution and the actual payment due date. Any amount due thereunder will 
not accrue interest until that time. 

LESSOR~ . GOVT {\f f/) 
, 1 

v 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LVA02289-SLA-3_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



